## CITY OF NORMAN MAINTENANCE BOND

Bond No: NOK1536

Know all men by these presents that Construction Unlimited, LLC, as Principal, and
Merchants National Bonding, Inc. , a corporation organized
under the laws of the State of lowa , and authorized to transact business in the State of Oklahoma, as
SURETY, are held and firmly bound unto THE CITY OF NORMAN, a Municipal Corporation of the State of
Oklahoma, herein called CITY, in the sum of THREE HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND
DOLLARS (\$325,00.00), such sum being equal to the contract price and being in force for a period of one year from the date of the acceptance of the below described improvements by the City Council, and thereafter for the sum
FORTY-EIGHT THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED AND FIFTY DOLLARS (\$ 48,750.00 ), such sum being not
less than fifteen percent (15%) of the total contract price of said improvements for a period of 4 year(s)
thereafter, for the payment of which sum PRINCIPAL and SURETY bind themselves, their heirs, executors,
administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally.
administrators, succession and acceptacy and occording.
WHEREAS, the conditions of this obligation are such that the PRINCIPAL, being the lowest and best bidder
on the following project:
BID 1819-6 WEST MAIN ST BRIDGE OVER 10 MILE FLAT CREEK
L
has entered into a written CONTRACT ( <u>K-1819-43</u> ) with the CITY OF NORMAN, dated this <u>day of</u> day of, 20 for the erection and construction of this PROJECT, that CONTRACT being incorporated
herein by references as if fully set forth; and,
neith by telefonces as it fully set forth, and,
WHEREAS, under the ordinances of the CITY the PRINCIPAL is required to furnish to the CITY a
maintenance bond covering said construction of this PROJECT, the bond to include the terms and provisions
hereinafter set forth, as a condition precedent to final acceptance of the PROJECT.
NOW, THEREFORE, if the PRINCIPAL shall keep and maintain, subject to normal wear and tear, the
construction, except for defects not occasioned by improper workmanship, materials, or failure to protect new work
until it is accepted, and if the PRINCIPAL shall promptly repair, without notice from the CITY or expense to the
CITY any and all defects arising from improper workmanship, materials, or failure to protect new work until it is
accepted; all for a period of two (2) years from the date of the written final acceptance by the CITY, then this
obligation shall be null and void. The amount of the Maintenance Bond shall be 100 % of the contract amount.
Otherwise, this obligation shall remain in full force and effect at all times.
Provided further, however, that upon neglect, failure or refusal of the PRINCIPAL to maintain or make any
needed repairs upon the construction on the PROJECT, as set out in the preceding paragraph, within ten (10) days
after the mailing of notice to the PRINCIPAL by letter deposited in the United States Post Office at Norman,
Oklahoma, addressed to the PRINCIPAL at the address set forth below, then the PRINCIPAL and SURETY shall
jointly and severally be liable to the CITY for the cost and expense for making such repair, or otherwise maintaining
the said construction.
It is further expressly agreed and understood by the parties hereto that no changes or alterations in said
CONTRACT and no deviations from the plan or mode of procedure herein fixed shall have the effect of releasing
the sureties, or any of them, from the obligations of this Bond.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said PRINCIPAL has caused these presents to be executed in its name and its
corporate seal (where applicable) to be hereunto affixed by its duly authorized representative(s), on the day of
. 20 and the SURETY has caused these presents to be executed in its name its corporate
seal to be hereunto affixed by its authorized representative(s) on the day of, 20
M ' 4 D JNI. MD 1010 10
Maintenance Bond No. MB-1819-12

(Corporate Seal) (where applicable)	Construction Unlimited,LLC
ATTEST:	Principal Signed: Authorized Representative
	Title: President
Corporate Secretary (where applicable)	Address: 7601 sw 119th SmiteD
en e	OKC. OK. 73070
	Telephone: (405) 735- 320
(Corporate Seal) (where applicable)	Surety: Merchants National Bonding, Inc.
ATTEST: Ball	Signed: Authorized Representative
	Printed: Deborah L. Raper  Authorized Representative
	Title: Attorney-in-Fact
	Address: 9401 Cedar Lake Avenue, Oklahoma City, OK 73114
	Telephone: 405-418-8600
CORPO	RATE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
STATE OF)	
) ss: COUNTY OF	
	edge before me this day of, 20, by,
a(n) corporation, on behalf of the corporation	•
WITNESS my hand and seal this da	ay of, 20
	Notary Public
My Commission Expires:	•

## INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF	)	
COUNTY OF	) ss: )	
The foregoing instrument was	acknowledge before me th (Name and Ti	nis day of, 20, by tle) of
a(n) corporation.		
WITNESS my hand and	seal this day of	, 20
		Notary Public
My Commission Expires:		rotally ruone
	DADTNEDCHID AZ	CUNOMI EDCEMENT
84		CKNOWLEDGEMENT
STATE OF Oklahoma	)	
STATE OF Oklahoma country of Cleveland	) ss: )	
The foregoing instrument Timmy D. Walker, Pres of Construction Unlin	was acknowledge before the control (Name and Title (Name and T	ore me this 18th day of Soptember. 2018, by e) Candy Elliott (partner/agent) on behalf
WITNESS my hand and sea	il this 18 day of Sey	obenier 2018.
		Lisis Margain Notary Public
		Notary Public
My Commission Expires:	(SEAL) LISA MORG	AN
	M.f./ State of Oklah	noma :
CITY OF NORMAN	Commission # 18001900 Expli	
Approved as to form and le	gality this day of _	, 20
	od other control	City Attorney
Approved by the Council of	the City of Norman this	day of, 20
ATTEST:		
City Clerk		Mayor

Maintenance Bond No. MB-1819-12 Page 3 of 3



Know All Persons By These Presents, that MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., both being corporations of the State of Iowa (herein collectively called the "Companies") do hereby make, constitute and appoint, individually,

Cathy Combs; Deborah L Raper; Dwight A Pilgrim; James Richardson; Jamie M Burris; John Kelly Deer; John McClellan; Shelli R Samsel; Stephen Poleman; Travis E Brown; Vaughn Graham; Vaughn Graham Jr

their true and lawful Attomey(s)-in-Fact, to sign its name as surety(ies) and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof, on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

This Power-of-Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by authority of the following By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors of Merchants Bonding Company (Mutual) on April 23, 2011 and amended August 14, 2015 and adopted by the Board of Directors of Merchants National Bonding, Inc., on October 16, 2015.

"The President, Secretary, Treasurer, or any Assistant Treasurer or any Assistant Secretary or any Vice President shall have power and authority to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof."

"The signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile or electronic transmission to any Power of Attorney or Certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligations of the Company, and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually fixed."

In connection with obligations in favor of the Florida Department of Transportation only, it is agreed that the power and aut hority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact includes any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts required by the State of Florida Department of Transportation. It is fully understood that consenting to the State of Florida Department of Transportation making payment of the final estimate to the Contractor and/or its assignee, shall not relieve this surety company of any of its obligations under its bond.

In connection with obligations in favor of the Kentucky Department of Highways only, it is agreed that the power and authority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact cannot be modified or revoked unless prior written personal notice of such intent has been given to the Commissioner-Department of Highways of the Commonwealth of Kentucky at least thirty (30) days prior to the modification or revocation.

In Witness Whereof, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and sealed this 2nd day of

May

, 2017

MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL)
MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.

Prosident

STATE OF IOWA COUNTY OF DALLAS ss.

On this this 2nd day of May 2017, before me appeared Larry Taylor, to me personally known, who being by me duly sworm did say that he is President of MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.; and that the seals affixed to the foregoing instrument are the Corporate Seals of the Companies; and that the said instrument was signed and sealed in behalf of the Companies by authority of their respective Boards of Directors.



ALICIA K. GRAM
Commission Number 767430
My Commission Expires

April 1, 2020

Notary Public

(Expiration of notary's commission does not invalidate this instrument)

I, William Warner, Jr., Secretary of MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC., do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the POWER-OF-ATTORNEY executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect and has not been amended or revoked.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Companies on this

day of

William Harris Is.

, 2018 .

Secretary

POA 0018 (3/17)